Rule 1 25/1 54

(a) Insert full name of
company

(b} Insert full name and
address

{c) Insert date

(d) Delete as applhicable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of
Companies of Completion or
Termination of Voluntary
Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Ruie
1.54 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of company

Form1 4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

Company number
03131755

(a)  Clearly Secure Limited

We (b) Lisa Jane Hogg
Wilson Field Limited
The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield
511 9PS

Robert Nell Dymond
Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesali Road South
Sheffietd

S11 9PS

the joint supervisors of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 15
December 2009 (c) enclose a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of
the above-named company that the voluntary arrangement has been completed
(d). together with a report of my receipts and payments

Date 3% //é

[ 24

Lisa Jane Hogg

Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S11 9PS

Ref SMPAO2F

For Offl‘cial Use

Pant DAanm

*AdYXH

19/01/201g

COMPANIES HOUSE #262




Joint Supervisor
Final Report to Creditors

Clearly Secure Limited -
Company Voluntary Arrangement

13 January 2016

——

————



CLEARLY SECURE LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

CONTENTS

|—

Introduction

2 Overview of the CVA

3 Realisaton of Assets

4 Creditors’ Claims

5 Joint Supenvisors’ Remuneration
6 CVA Gutcome

APPENDICES

A Recelpts and Payments Account from 15 December 2014 to 13 January 2016 including

cumulative account since appomtment

B Time Analysis for the period 15 December 2014 to 13 January 2016 including cumuiative

account since appointment

C Addittonal Information in relation to Supervisors’ fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency

Practice No 9

D Wilson Field Charge Out Rates and Disbursement Policy

Joint Supervisors’ Final Report to Creditors
CVAB06




CLEARLY SECURE LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT {(CVA)

11

12

21

22

31

Introduction
t refer to my appointment as Jont Supervisor of Clearly Secure Limted (ihe Company)'s

CVA on 15 December 2009

This s my final report on the implernentation of the CVA in accordance with Rule 1 26 and 1 29
of the insolvency Rules 1986 At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Recelpts and
Payments for the final period from 15 December 2014 to 17 December 2015 which includes a

companson to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs values together with a cumulative account

swnce my appointment

Overview of the CVA

The Arrangement required the Company to make monthly contributions of £2,000 for 12
months, £2,750 for a further 12 months, £3,500 for 12 months and £3,775 for the remaining

24 months

A vanation to the proposal was put forward to creditors on 31 January 2012 requesting the
contnbutions remain at £2,300 from October 2011 The requsite majonty of creditors agreed
and accordingly the vanation was approved, with modifications HM Revenue & Customs put
forward a modification to the Arrangement for it to be extended by a further 12 months to

increase the contnbutions pad

Realisation of Assets

Voluntary Contributions

The Company has marntamed its contrtbutions totaling £153,000 being 72 monthiy

contributions as modified per the vanation The final payment was received in November 2015

Joint Supervisors' Final Report to Creditors
CVABDE

T T T e e e e e e
‘



CLEARLY SECURE LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

41

42

43

44

45

51

52

53

54

Creditors® Claims
Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors’ claims in this arrangement

Unsecured Creditors

In the Statement of Affairs 1t was anticipated that there would be claims from unsecured
creditors in the amount of £163,859 Claims received to date total £223,818 63 Creditor
claims have increased from that envisaged in the proposal due to HMRC claim coming in

higher than anlicipated
Dividends of 32 84p/E have been paid to date

As | am in a position to pay claiming creditors a final dividend, 1n accordance with the terms
and conditions of the CVA | am bninging the CVA to a successful conclusion as it has been

fully implemented

Afinal dividend of 5 88p In the £ will be sent with the annual

Joint Supervisors’ Remuneration

The proposal provides that remuneration will be based upon the time costs of the

Supervisors and their staff in executing the CVA

The Supervisors' time costs mcurred in this reporting penod total £19,049 This represents
56 80 hours at an average rate of £335 37 per hour The Supervisors’' cumulative time costs
as at 13 January 2016 total £59,727 15 This represents 261 97 hours at an average rate of
£335 37 per hour To date, £58,759 15 has been drawn on account No further fees will be

charged

Aftached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis in accordance with the provisions of Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), which provide detalls of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade for the pertod of this report together with a cumulative Analysis for the entire duration

of the CVA

A copy of the guide to insolvency practitioner's fees in a Voluntary Arrangement is available

on request or can be downloaded from
hitp /iwww icaew comfenftechnical/insolvencyloreditors-gudes

Jomt Supervisors' Final Report to Creditors
CVAB06

— e L




CLEARLY SECURE LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

55

56

61

62

The Supervisors' remuneration estimate included in the oniginal Proposal was £3,000 per
annum which was approved by creditors  This estimate was exceeded due to costs being
typically mgher in the first year, substantial time spent corresponding with the Company
regarding payment of arrears Time has also been spent corresponding with the Company in
regard to a vanaten and completing the vanation paperwork This increase has been
bought to the attention of creditors i previous reports

Attached, as Appendix C 15 addihonal information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use

of sub-contractors and re-charging of disbursements

CVA Outcome
The CVA has now been fully mplemented and details of the dividends paid to creditors are

noted above in Sechion 4

In accordance with the terms of the proposal the Voluntary Arrangement 1s hereby

successfully completed | enclose a Certhcate of Completion to this report

Should you require further information at any time, please do not hesitate to contact Karen Smith of

this office

Yours fart

L J Hogg

hfully

Joint Supervisor

Enc

Jomnt Supervisors’ Final Report to Creditors
CVvABQO6




CLEARLY SECURE LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 15 December
2014 to 13 January 2016 including cumulative account since
appointment. Appendix A

Joint Supervisors’ Final Report to Creditors




Clearly Secure Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement}

Joint Supervisors' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

Statement From 15/12/2014 From 15/12/2009

of affairs To 13/01/2016 To 13/01/12016
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Debtor Contributions 27,600 00 153,000 00
Refund Non-domestic Rates 000 1,252 27
HMRC Paymex Funds 0 G0 2,312 10
27,600 00 156,564 37
PAYMENTS
Paymex Supervisors' Fee 000 346 81
Specific Bond G Qo 390 00
Nominee's Fee 000 6,000 00
Supervisors' Fees 20,003 15 58,759 15
Legal Fees (1) 000 100-00
lLegal Fees (2) 000 2000
Software Licencing Fee 3829 38 29
Postage, Stationery & Photocopying 000 800 00
Room Hire 000 150 00
Administrative Disbursements 000 10 00
Travel Expenses 000 1590
Fee to Issue Restnctions on Properties 000 200 00
Trade & Expense Creditors 21,121 84 86,512 83
Vat Recewable 000 3,221 39
41,163 28 156,564 37
BALANCE - 13 January 2016 {13,563 28) 0.00
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current {13,563 28) 000
(13,563 28) 0 00

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 506

13 January 2016 1036

— — .



CLEARLY SECURE LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

Time Analysis for the Period from 15 December 2014 to 13 January
2016 including cumulative account since appointment Appendix B

Joint Supervisors' Final Report to Creditors




€ 0l 9102 Aenuer g

PL-10-G1 uorsiap

Zjo 1 abey
00 P80 4 sz 00 00§ 00 00§ Q01 000 oo 00 0 oot SI88SY JO uo eSOy
ooriL -8} 00 005 00 00§ o0l 000 020 000 oot WiN WIN
£0)25 1I0ESY pur $30U[5NQ 'Auedauy Adan
00 05t oL 000 000 000 000 000 000 oc o YIN YiN
UoudnoD IqaQ 23N
0o 58 S8 0 oo o %00 000 000 600 000 000 suoheBisaau)
00 &g S8 0 00 000G 0o 000 0a0 00 Q00 YIN WIN
MolaoY pue uopeBnseau) Iy
655y [1:- 3% 4 8L Z6Z 00 OFR'Z oLe 000 062 oLo oLt SJC)paIY
0519z ¢ 0B #i o8 L9 goszt L ocr 000 0sg 000 ceg YIN WIN
HOYPAIY YW SUOREIWNLWOT Q2o
QO IE9 g 0L51 FAR %A 00zZi8 06¢ 000 041 (7] %GO YiIN WIN
TUNBID WP  THHD
QD EZD 0 L4582 00 eps sz 000 0ET Qc o 0c o Wi WiN
uounqusig g uonenoEs  gyaon
0% 9zp'L ogg L9 pEY a0 L2 0S| L] 0L O ooo or 4 f46)e JUIreds ases
05 €05 oZe 00 04Z 00 2 oLo 000 ¢Lo 000 0o YN WiN
Bupnsu) pue Bupnoog Buiynuapy [TE ]
0osLg 06t 00 005 00 002 o [Le]e] 000 [v] aop L YIN WM
1WA pue ey A us
oo el 0L0 00 G fe ] €10} 000 ocQ 000 o YiIN WIN
seododwy  ways
005s¢ o0t 000 0z o oco [1¢]] oo o oo ViIN WiN
WSIA o8 ASQY
§1 980'6r [41%:1¥4 26 SET 00 Z86'F) 09 pp 0gs 1] 4 48 ot 6L ops Buluuw|y pue Uiipy
05 19¢ 09 L Q0 96€ 0c 62 Qzo 10 ]e] 0o 0Zo 000 YIN WiIN
MepIaAD NBarns goow
05252 61 0409 St SOF 05 96 0221 000 00 0501 0l YIN VIN
23U dod pue Lojneyg osqQy
86982 L 4L €1 £9¢ 05 0EL 080 oLa 00 0Lo 000 YIN WIN
QAURUBILIRK B4 YOOV
{992z v LEEE Y& L9T 00062 1L 0gg 000 74} 030 oco ViN ¥IN
WaNDsioen KOy
Q00 €98 L1 Qg 05 Q9 tve 0581 p oz [sa]4] nos 0S5 9 00 YIN YIN
$MIADY OSRY uOaY
66421 89 0z v 96 Lie 05890¢ orZiL o8 r oze O 1L oog YIN WiIN
Buusyse) wogy
0544 ¢ 0Z Lt [£s 1] 0c 0 000 oo [t elel 000 QCo YiIN VIN
usunueddy  gyqy
(A0 1804d) (Aug L50d) {(3) erey ¥eIg woddng JOIRNSIINLPY JOJUDE 4] 9
Wno $1S0) Bl ing suncy Aunoy sBeiary  {3) 1505 sw)y RUNOH |BIOL T sunsIssy siojensjupy g JaBeury

8J0}30aQg UGRIUN JIOMA O UOnRIYISSRLD

$3pos sIshiBuy-gng Buipniou;
1804 apog eloig

9L02/LO/EL 0L PLOZ/ZLISL woiy
PRl amvag Apeald - 410v310

Atewwing 3s05 g suny gdis paneaq saneINWING - Anjus aw |




E¥ OF 9102 Arenuer ¢)

7L-10-G| Uoisian

2 jo 2 abeqy
St LEL 6S 16 192 LESEE 00 610 5L 0B 95 055 or ZZ 000z 06 0 SINOH |e10}
tAg 180d) (Au0 1504d) (3l atey H¥15 voddng JOJRJSIUILPY JOWSS 4] 9
WhD 81303 AWy} wing suhoy Aunoy eBeraay  (3) 1500 ewy SINOH (R0 T SueISIssy SIOIRpR{unLpY wobruey £10}23031] UOLIUNY WIOp {0 UoHeIN SSR|D

$apo7) sIshjeuy-qng Buipniou)
1S0d apo) yaloig

QLOZ/LO/EL OL PLOZ/ZLISE WOl
papwm aindag Auea) - 410v390

Aewiwing 3509 g swiy 6dIS paneleq saneinwing - A3ug swiy




CLEARLY SECURE LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

Additional Information in Relation to Supervisors’ Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix C

11

12

Policy

Detaited below 1s Wilson Field Limited's policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff aliocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments I1s to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
and/or an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated

size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the

demands of the case

We have not utilised the services of any subcontracters in this case

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external
supplies of ncidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also

chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These disbursements can
inciude costs incurred by Wilson Field Limited for the provision of services which include an
element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since appointment

Joint Supervisors' Final Report to Creditors




CLEARLY SECURE LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

_Type and purpose - ..

- N

P

N T fféa‘:i “n N .
el

- - Kl

[ T -
. -

- .

Software Licensing Fee

Postage Stationery Photocopying

Room Here - internal

£38 29

£800 00

£150 G0

2 Charge-out rates

A schedule of Wilson Fieid Limited charge-out rates was 1ssued to creditors at the time the

basis of the Supervisor's remuneration was approved Below are detalls of this firm's charge

out rates which have been applhed with effect from 01 November 2014

Please note that this firm records its tme in minimum units of 6 minutes

Joint Supervisors’ Final Report to Creditors



CLEARLY SECURE LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

Wilson Field Charge Out Rates and Disbursement Policy Appendix D

Joint Supervisors” Final Report to Creditors

e et e -



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE QUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (*SIP 8") covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out

rates for the vanous grades of staff who may be involved in this case

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, i
accordance with the rates detalled below

Hourly charge out rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to 31/10/2014 01/11/2014 onwards
Director/Insolvency 350-500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395
Team Leader N/A 380
Semor Administrator 240 330
Administrator 120-240 230-300
{1-5 years expenence)
Secretanal & Support | 100-130 130

All time 1s recorded 1n 6 minute units

Category 1 Disbursements
In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditars and are costs where there 1s

specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in questton and a payment to an
independent third party These may include advertising, room hire, msurance, travel expenses etc

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 8, these require the prior approval of creditors

Disbursement Charge
Search fees £10 per document On appoiniment
Document Upload Centre charge £150 On appointment
Room Hire where meeting held at £100 On appointment (where appropnate)
Wilson Field office
Mileage 45p per mile On appointment (where appropnate)
Pastage, stationery, photocopying elc | £10 per member and creditor | On appointment and annually

per year
Insolvency software fee £150 per year On appomtment and annually
Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then

annually

These rates are applicable from 1 November 2014 until further notice

In common with all professional firms, our charge out rates increase from time o tme We reserve the
right to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported In the next statutory

report to creditors

—————— e e




IN THE MILTON KEYNES COUNTY COURT, CASE NO. 283 OF 2009

IN THE MATTER OF CLEARLY SECURE LIMITED

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

CERTIFICATE OF DUE COMPLETION

I, Lisa Jane Hogg of Wilson Field Limited, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS, Joint
Supervisor of the Voluntary Arrangement of Clearly Secure Limited (“the company”) confirm that | am
duly authonised to issue this Certificate and confirm that the company’s Voluntary Arrangement has been
completed in accordance with the terms of the Arrangement agreed by creditors on 15 December 2009

In accordance with the terms of the Arrangement, upon the issue of this Certificate the company is
released from all habilities to creditors bound by the Arrangement

L J Hogg
Joint Supervisor

[3 day of January 2016




